
Messumformer Aufputz für Helligkeit, Bewegung, Feuchte und Temperatur, 
digitaler Ausgang
Transducer on-wall for brightness, movement, humidity and temperature, digital output

Messumformer Decke für Helligkeit oder Bewegung, digitaler Ausgang
Transducer ceiling for brightness or movement, digital output

Specifications
FS1500 FS1540 FS1580

Measurement range brightness 0-100 kLux
Measurement range r.H. �!���'�("]" - �!���'�("]"
Measurement range motion �/��/��S����/
�
K�J�
��������������/�������(
���
�(�
�������
Measurement range temp. !��"""#����$ - !��"""#����$
Accuracy humidity &�'�("]"�*��!+�'�("]"
������&2'�

("]"
�
��4��$5
- &�'�("]"�*��!+�'�("]"
������&2'�

("]"
�
��4��$5
Accuracy brightness ±10% FS
Accuracy temperature &�
��6�*��"""7��$
������&�
2�65
� - &�
��6�*��"""7��$
������&�
2�65
�
Temperature dependency &2'�)@������6
Response time (t90) < 1 s
����� :�����P
�����
��3������(�;��������(������(
Sensor ���(
(�;��/��/������/(�>?@�������
�K�/�/;�/;�
Sensor protection mounted inside housing
Running-in time B����
Supply voltage 47�C�D$�*&2'5
Current consumption max. 20-200 mA, depending on the selected measurand and equipment
Digital output >/;3����?�
Alarm output ��J�K/�����
�!�(�����
���!/P�(��/��
��
�7N�C
���O
Holding time 
;	���
3����(/��2����K��/��2����
Threshold threshold can be entered in the register
Electrical connection push-in terminal, no tools required, time-saving
Housing R/�S�
(3/�
���R$��A��7�C�������

hinge locks, color signal white 
�����
(��/��OA�����

Sensor: aluminium, colour signal 
������������OA�����
�8����(/���Y�

K/�S�
(3/�
���R$��A��7�C�������
hinge locks, color signal white 

�����
(��/��OA�����

ABS polyman, colour signal white 
������OA�����

Cable gland PG11 high-strength cable gland with strain relief at the backside of the housing
Dimensions ]/�����Y�A�N��J�9�N��J�]�7+���
�

R(/�����/����3�Y�_����J�7����
]/�����Y�A�N��J�9�N��J�]�7+���
�

$
3��Y�����RC$
]/�����Y�A�N4�J�9�N4�J�]�42���

Protection type =R�2 ]/�����������(/���Y�=R�2
�@��-
�/(Y�=R��

=R��

Protection class III
Working range r.H. �"""�N'�("]"�����/��
���
��!�(��
��/�!�/�;�������
�(
Working temperature 8����(/���Y�!4�"""#2��$
Storage temperature !4�"""#2��$
Installation screw fastening in the false ceiling by 2 tension 

springs
/�!�
���/(�/��j���!�/����;�3/J

Approvals $8
�8O$
��/]@
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Messumformer Raum für Helligkeit, Bewegung, Feuchte und Temperatur, 
digitaler Ausgang
Transducer indoor for brightness, movement, humidity and temperature, digital output

FS1500

FS1540
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Technische Daten
FS1500 FS1540 FS1580

Messbereich Helligkeit 0-100 kLux 0-100 kLux 0-100 kLux
Messbereich r.F. 0-100% r.F. - 0-100% r.F.
Messbereich Bewegung ���������	
�����
������������������������
�����������
��
����������������
Messbereich Temp. !��"""#����$ - !��"""#����$
Genauigkeit Feuchte &�'�(")"�*��!+�'�(")"
��/����&2'�

(")"
�3���4��$5
- &�'�(")"�*��!+�'�(")"
��/����&2'�

(")"
�3���4��$5
Genauigkeit Helligkeit ±10% EW
Genauigkeit Temperatur &�
��6�*��"""7��$
��/����&�
2�65 - &�
��6�*��"""7��$
��/����&�
2�65
Temperaturabhängigkeit &2'�89������6
Ansprechzeit (t90) < 1 s
����� :������(���
�������������(�������(
������(;��
Sensor =��(
(/���������������/(�>?@�������
�)/�/;�/;��*A��������/(5
Sensorschutz im Gehäuse montiert
Einlaufzeit B����
Spannungsversorgung 47�C�D$�*&2'5
Stromaufnahme max. 20-200 mA, in Abhängigkeit der gewählten Messgrössen und Ausstattung
Digitalausgang >/;3����?�
Alarmausgang ��J�K/�����
��(���(�9�������/��
��
�7N�C
���O
Haltezeit ��������3
(�P/��2���3����2����
Schaltschwelle @��
������������
�������������(�������(
������(;��
Elektrischer Anschluss Push-in-Anschlussklemme, werkzeuglos, zeitsparend
Gehäuse R/�S�
(3/�
��R$��A��7�C������

Scharnierverschlüsse, Farbe signal-
������V��������OA�����

Sensor: Aluminium, Farbe signal-
������V��������OA�����
�8����(/���Y�

R/�S�
(3/�
��R$��A��7�C������
Scharnierverschlüsse, Farbe signal-

������V��������OA�����

ABS Polyman, Farbe signalweiss 
V��������OA�����

Kabeldurchführung R[��!C�(���(
�3��������\������
����� an der Gehäuserückseite
Abmessungen [��V���Y�A�N��J���N��J�]�7+���
�

@����^(/�(Y�_����J�7����
[��V���Y�A�N��J���N��J�]�7+���
�

A������Y�����RC$
[��V���Y�A�N4�J���N4�J�]�42���

Schutzart =R�2 [��V����8����(/���Y�=R�2
�@��-
�/(Y�=R��

=R��

Schutzklasse III
Arbeitsbereich r.F. �"""�N'�(")"�������
;��/��(���(
��������/�;�����(��;�(�A���
Betriebstemperatur 8����(/���Y�!4�"""#2��$
Lagertemperatur !4�"""#2��$
Montage Schraubbefestigung ���;���\�������;�������������4�

Spannfedern
9
�;�/��
���/;�(�
�������(-

putzdose
Zulassungen $8
�8O$
��/]@

Anwendungen

Applications

FS1580 Messumformer Raum für Helligkeit, Bewegung, Feuchte und Temperatur, digitaler Ausgang
D�(�>������/(��(�)@�2N���(�
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���������
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digitales Ausgangssignal um.
D
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deregelung, wie z.B. der Lichtsteuerungen in Büroräumen, Industriehallen etc., geeignet.
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�O3���������;�(��
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später über den Master parametrisiert werden.
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Anzeigemodi etc. notwendig sein.
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FS1580 Transducer indoor for brightness, movement, humidity and temperature, digital output
?����(
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values into a digital output signal.
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As special equipment a potential-free alternating contact and/or a backlit display are available The contents of the display can be rotated in 
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To display measured values from other bus-participants these are entered into the corresponding register by the bus-Master. The optional 
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the master.
The bus-devices can even be reset to the works settings during operation of the master. Thus the basic functionality of the device is re-
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�S���
���/������)@��
���(���
P���/K/�/�S�
��
(�����/;�������/���
;;���/�
��@R@��
���(��
��3������
���;������������;�P������(���"�]�(�3S�
�
bus-device assumes the master function in the node. This requests the measured values from other bus-participants, automatically enters 
these into the corresponding register and shows them in the internal display. Furthermore the master can evaluate and operate additional 
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Anwendungen

Applications

Anwendungen

Applications

FS1500 Messumformer Aufputz für Helligkeit, Bewegung, Feuchte und Temperatur, digitaler Ausgang
D�(�>������/(��(�)@�2����(�
����;���]���������
���������
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��("�D�(�>������/(��(��
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digitales Ausgangssignal um.
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lung, wie z.B. der Lichtsteuerungen in Büroräumen, Industriehallen etc., geeignet.
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später über den Master parametrisiert werden.
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Anzeigemodi etc. notwendig sein.
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FS1500 Transducer on-wall for brightness, movement, humidity and temperature, digital output
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values into a digital output signal.
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As special equipment a potential-free alternating contact and/or a backlit display are available The contents of the display can be rotated in 
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To display measured values from other bus-participants these are entered into the corresponding register by the bus-Master. The optional 
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the master.
The bus-devices can even be reset to the works settings during operation of the master. Thus the basic functionality of the device is re-
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bus-device assumes the master function in the node. This requests the measured values from other bus-participants, automatically enters 
these into the corresponding register and shows them in the internal display. Furthermore the master can evaluate and operate additional 
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FS1540 Messumformer Decke für Helligkeit oder Bewegung, digitaler Ausgang
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O���@/�;�(
����
���������;�����K/�����
��(���(�9�������/��
�����;�/;�(����������(�(��;3������������D��K�
S�P�(�{�3
("�D�(�D��K�
S���
���
�V���������K�(���������������@��(������;(����"
O���3��/�;�(��)�����/�����}��������D��K�
S�����������������������(�>�����(���
�;�(�(����!?��������(�*
������(������({3�(�(�����;5�

���^�������(;��"�\�(�D
(���������P/��>�����(����
�;�(�(����!?��������(���(;���;�����P/�����!>
���(����;�������K(�����;����������(�
������(
���"�O����;�(�/K��/�
���9�������/��
����
����{(�>�����(���
�;�(�(����!?��������(��/�~��(��(����(;��"
D���6/�~��(
��/��P/��O;(����
��3�(�(
������/;���!��������;������
�O3���������;�(��
�;���;�>
���(�@�
P�!)�����/��;�(����![�(V���
�(�/����3������K�(����/P
��P�(�D=R!@��
���(!?����/�/���"�D
�����}�����;���[�(V�������������;�����
������;
��@S����������3��;�����;�
später über den Master parametrisiert werden.
D������![�(V����}������/�
(�����
����;������(��3�P/��>
���(�
���9�(��������������^�({�������^����(;��"�@/������(;����@����;��������-
���;���[(��;������/�
���V��;���[�(V�������;�(��(��������"�D�����
���3��������(�
�����R
(
���(����(������P/��^"�"�:����
�@��
����������
�
Anzeigemodi etc. notwendig sein.
>�������;�(�)@!>
���(�@�
P�!?/K/�/�����}���������(�
�3�;�(�[�(V����(����/�����{������
�
��
(���6�/����/����^��V�^�������@R@!>
���(�

����3
�����(;��"�]��(3���{3�(�������������![�(V��;���>
���(������/�����6�/���"�D�������(
���;���>�����(���
�;�(�(����!?��������(�
3
�
�(V���;�����
��/�
�������������������K(�����;����������(�������;�^����������������(����D��K�
S�
�"�D
({3�(����
����
���;�(�>
���(�^��V�^-
����������(��O��/(���;�(�[�(V����(���*
�
�/���8��!���;�O���V���
����
����
��/�5�
����(������;�3�;�����"

FS1540 Transducer ceiling for brightness or movement, digital output
?����(
��;���(�)@�27��;�����������3(���������/(��/P������
�;��/�P�(���������
��(�;�P
��������/�
�;����
��/��K�������
�"
The unobtrusive housing with a clip fastening and reverse polarity protected socket is suitable for the quick assembly in intermediate cei-
�����"�?���3(�������������/(����/K���
��S������;��/(�
�����(�S��|�������/��(/��/��3���;����
������
���"�"��/��(/����������������������/|���
�
industrial facilities etc..
=������(������(�����������������(���/�;
��S���(����
�/�����P
���������
��3���K���~�;"
As special equipment a potential-free alternating contact and/or a backlit display are available The contents of the display can be rotated in 
���K��/������3S�������
��/��
�;"
O���K���
��������/���
���(����/��;�~��;���
��(�;�P
������(/��/���(�3��!K
(����K
����*
��/��(/��!�
���
���(�(�5��
��3����/����������;��K�
S"�
To display measured values from other bus-participants these are entered into the corresponding register by the bus-Master. The optional 

���(�
������/��
����
��3���/�~��(
��;��/(���
��(�;�P
������(/��/���(�3��!K
(����K
���"
?����/�~��(
��/��/��
;;(���
��(
�������/���/;���K��;
���(���
�����(�����/(�
�;��
���(���
P��������/��/������3��!;�P������
���
���S�3��
;/����������������/P
��P��D=R�������������/�/�S"�?����;�P������
��������S�
�;��
���S������(
��;����/������S�����
�;��
��(�K
(
����(���;�P�
�
the master.
The bus-devices can even be reset to the works settings during operation of the master. Thus the basic functionality of the device is re-
�(�
��;����
��
���(�/�����/�;�"�?�����
��3��������
(S���������P����/�����/((����K
(
����(��
��/���/�
��"�"�/����
�������������(���/�;
�;��K�
S�
modes etc..
�S���
���/������)@��
���(���
P���/K/�/�S�
��
(�����/;�������/���
;;���/�
��@R@��
���(��
��3������
���;������������;�P������(���"�]�(�3S�
�
bus-device assumes the master function in the node. This requests the measured values from other bus-participants, automatically enters 
these into the corresponding register and shows them in the internal display. Furthermore the master can evaluate and operate additional 

���
�/(���������;�P������(����*
�
�/������!�
�;�/��K���
�(��
S���
��/�5"
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 › Please read these instructions for use carefully and keep them for later use.
 › ?�������
��
��/��/������;�P�������/��;�3��;/���/��S�3S���
��~�;�K�(�/����"

Warning
The devices must be connected only in dead state on safety-low voltage supply.

 › ?���CD8�*[�(�
��8����(��
��8������(����O��/��
��/�5�����(��S�(����(�������/�������/���(����
�;�����(���K�(P��/(S������-
tutions are to be considered.

 › ?����;�P�������/��S����;��/(������K���~�;�K�(K/��"
 › ?���8>$�����(����/���
(��
��
S���/�3��/3��(P�;����/(;�(��/�K(�P����;
�
����
�;��((/(��
������;�P���"�@����;�;��
3����
should be used and a parallel installation of electrical lines should be avoided.

 › ?���/K�(
��/���/;���
��3�����
��P��S�
�����;�3S�����/K�(
�������/����/�;�P�����������;/��/�����������8>$�����(��-
tions.

 › This device may not be used for security-related monitoring, such as for monitoring or protection of individuals against 
danger or injury, as the emergency stop switch on equipment or machinery etc.

 › All kinds of threats should be avoided, whereby the purchaser has to ensure the compliance with the construction and 
safety regulations.

 › D�������
�;�;
�
����(������;�3S���K(/K�(�����/�������;�P����������/��3��
�����;�3S������
((
��S�
�;���
3����S"
 › $/���������
��;
�
������
��(�������(/���((/(��/������;�P����������/��3��
�����;�3S������
((
��S�
�;���
3����S"
 › :��S������������
���K���~�
��/���
�;��/������/��;�
�(
���/������;���P�(�;�;�P��������(����/���
��
��
KK����"�$�
�����
in terms of technical progress and the continuous 
improvement of our products are possible.

 › $�
�����/������;�P����3S��������(�������/��3��
�����;�3S������
((
��S�
�;���
3����S"
 › $�
��������������;/��������
(���/��
��/��;"

Sicherheit und Schutzmaßnahmen

 › D���[�3(
����
�����������;������(��K(/;���3��������;������(�
�����/(��V�������������;��{(��KV��(��C�(���;����
aufbewahren.

 › D���=���
��
��/��;�(�[�(V���;
(����(�;�(���)
��K�(�/�
���(�/����"

Warnung
D���[�(V���;{(����
������������������K
�������/����\���
�;�
��@����(�����������K
������
�������/�������(-
den.

 › @����(�����P/(���(������;���CD8
�;�(�AV�;�(
���(�(��3�(�
������/(�
��
�;���?�C���;�;�(�}(��������8C��3�
�����"
 › [�(V����(��{(�;���
�����3�����C�(���;����^��������^��"
 › 8>C!������������3�
�����
����@��V;�����;�)����(�
��[�(V��^��P�(���;�(�"�[�����(����O������������������P�(���;���
und dabei eine Parallelverlegung zu stromführenden Leitungen vermeiden.

 › D���)�����/���������
���3������(��3����;�(��V���P/��[�(V���
��������������;���8>C!����������������K(�����
����
��P�
3����j�������(;��"

 › D������[�(V��;
(���������{(������(�����(���P
����O���
3���P�(���;�����(;��
�����^"�"�^�(��3�(�
������/;�(�;���
@����^�P/��R�(�/����������[��V�(;����/;�(�C�(���^���
�
����/�!O��!@��
���(�
��O��
����/;�(�>
�����������"

 › Gefährdungen aller Art sind zu vermeiden.
 › �������
�����V��(�C�(���;����;������[�(V�������;�;
3������������;��>V�������;�@��V;���P/��;�(�[��V�(���������
��;�]
������
��������/����"

 › )/������V;��
��������;�(���)����(�
��;������[�(V�����������
����;�P/��;�(�[��V�(�����������;�]
������
��������/�-
sen.

 › 8���������
��������������;���������������D
������;�O��������3�;���������;�(�^���[�(V���������(����>/��
��!���;�
[�3(
����
��������"���;�(���������;����@�����;���������������)/(����(�������;�;�(����������C�(3����(��������(�(�
Produkte möglich.

 › ����C�(V�;�(������;�(�[�(V���;�(���;���O����;�(�����
�����
����[��V�(���������
��K({���"
 › C�(V�;�(������;����(�����(�
�������;�����������
����"

!

!

Safety and Security Precautions

24,5

30

Ø 23 

KL

32,5

P
G

11
 / 

S
W

22
 

Ø
 4

,2
5

63

80

16,5

65
80

14
,5

89

Maßzeichnung / Dimension Drawing 

FS1500

FS1540

4/6 ba_6-2-010/10/0518



Schaltbild / Connection Diagram 

Rel1

on

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Modbus RTU

on

1 2 3 4 5 6

UB+ GND   A     B   shield
 1      2      3    4       5

UB+ GND   A     B   shield
 1      2      3    4       5  6    7    8

NC NO

Schaltbild / Connection Diagram 

60

82

82

35

33
25

33

Maßzeichnung / Dimension Drawing 

up down set

Rel1

on

1 2 3 4 5 6

on

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

UB+ GND A B shield
 1      2 3 4  5

 6    7    8
N

C
N

O

UB+ GN
D

 A 
B shield

 
1      2 

3 
4  

5

Modbus RTU

FS1500, FS1540FS1580

FS1580
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Montage / Installation

1. @�����^���(
�3��;(���(�*������������(��(����5�j�
������;���@�����^���������
insert slotted screwdriver (with appropriate size) into the slot

2. D�(���D(����^�(�[��V����������K(�����;
��@��
(���(�
��
by pressing to the housing centre hinge will open

�"� D�������
���������}������
open cover to the left

ÖFFNEN / OPEN SCHLIESSEN / CLOSE

1. D������������������;������
���;
������(�����
�;({�����
����������	�
���
	��������������	���������������	�

	�

2. @��
(���(�^���:3�(��������������
close hinge to the upper part

�"� Scharnier fest andrücken / 
	������������	���


1 2

3

3

2

1

Gerätekonfiguration / Device Configuration

Parametrisierung
Parameterization

on

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 2 3 4 5 6

 aktiv
 active

1 2 3 4 5 6

 inaktiv
 inactive

8N1-Modus
8N1-Modus

1 2 3 4 5 6

 gerade
 even

1 2 3 4 5 6

 ungerade
 uneven

Parität
Parity

on

on

1 2 3 4 5 6

 zwei
 two

1 2 3 4 5 6

 eins
 one

Stoppbits
Stoppbits

on

on

1 2 3 4 5 6
 2400

1 2 3 4 5 6

Baudrate
Baud rate

on

on

1 2 3 4 5 6

on

1 2 3 4 5 6

on

 9600

 19200

 38400

on

on

1 2 3 4 5 6

 aktiv
 active

1 2 3 4 5 6

 inaktiv
 inactive

Abschlusswiderstand
Terminating resistor

on

on

Busadresse und Master/Slave Funktion
Bus address and mastrer/slave function

on

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 2 3 4

Busadresse
Bus address

on

5 6 7 8
 1

1 2 3 4

on

5 6 7 8

1 2 3 4

on

5 6 7 8

 2

 247

bis
to

1 2 3 4

on

5 6 7 8

Master/Slave Funktion
Master/slave function

 Modbus Master aktiv
 Modbus master active

Modbus Konfiguration / Modbus Configuration

FS1500, FS1540, FS1580 FS1500, FS1540, FS1580

O��
3���^�(���@!R
(
���(����(���
��������(3����������;��������
��3
��~�;���@�������(����KY�����"������(�S�����";��;/���^���
D/���/
;"

R��
���~�;����/(�
��/���/(���@!K
(
����(�^
��/�
�(������(�
����������
�;��/��
�;���(����(����;�(����KY�����"������(�S�����";��;/���
available for download.

QR-Code scannen!

für download Systembeschreibung

und Konfiguration Modbus

Scan QR-Code!

to start system description

and Modbus configuration download 
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